EXHIBIT "A’
126

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this day of 2
15__, by and Detween the CITY OF PORTLAND, & municipal corporatiom
of the State of Oregon (hereinafter called the "City”), and the
PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION, a duly created and functioming
commission under the Charter of the City of Portiand, and the laws

of the State of Oregon (hereinafter called the "Commission”),

¥1INESSEI W
WHEREAS, the Commiseion, in accordance with and pursuant

to ORS Chapter 457 and Chapter XV of the Charter of the City of
Fortliand, is undertaking an urban renewal yroject known asg the
South Auditorium Redevelopment Project” in accordance with an
urban renewal plan which has been apjproved by the City Council of
the City, and which ;lan has been amended from time to time; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Commission have entered into
an Amendmert to the Local Grant-in-Aid and Cooperation Agreement
for the fouth Auditorium Project, which Agreement is dated Septem—
ber 19, 1966, and provides for msutual cooperation in carrying out
the project and fixing responsibilities with respect thereto; and,

WHEREAS, sald Agreement provides for the coastruction
of certain site improvements and provides further for additiomal
site improvements as mutually agreed upon by the City and the
Commission; and,

Page 1 - AGREENENT




126‘7371

WHEREAS, the proposed develogmant of Area II of the |
sSouth Auditorium Project provides for the installation of a storm

sewver system for which the City Engineer has prepared plans and

sade estimates of costs of construction; and,
WHEREAS, the City and the Commission do desire to

construct said stors sewer system and provide for the division ot

costs as hereinafter set forth)
NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Commission do agree

as follows:
Section 1t The City and the Commission agree to com-

struct & Storm sewer system kaown as the “South Auditorium Urban

Renewal Unit No. 2 ftorm Sewer System" in accordance with the plans

and specifications prepared by the City Engineer of the City.

section 2: The estimated cost of the sewer system and

cost breakdown are contained in exhibit A attached hereto and by

this reference made a part nerecf. The costs of comstruction will

be divided as follows:
(a) The costs of severs designated Category . in

the cost breakdown shall be shared equally by the City

and the Cosmission)
() The cost of sewers designated in Category 2

in the cost breakdown will be borme entirely by the

Commission; and
(c) The severs designated as Category 3 in the cost

breakdown, will be shared 85% by the City and 15% by the

Commissicn.

Page 2 - AGREEMENT

E
B
—4




1267"{

The costs and quantities contained in the cost breakdown are
estimates only and the division of costs will be made upon the
actual costs of comstruction as finally installed subject to the
conditions stated in Sectiom 4. The sngineering fee and other
costs, as enumerated im Section 4, shall be divided proportiomally
between the City and the Commission according to the divisiom of
construction costs.

In the event of additions, deletions or other chaages
in the sewer, from the design reflected in Exhibit A, the division
of costs, except the cost of adding diversion manholes, shall fall
into the same three categories according to the location and in-
tonded use subject to the conditions stated in Sectiom 4. House
branches intended to serve areas within the Urban Renewal District
shall be paid for by the Commission. Those intended to serve areas
outside the Urban Renewal District shall be paid for by the City.

fection 31 The City will jroceed to contract for the
construction of the sewer systesm in accordance with the plans and
specifications prepared by the City Engineer as soon as posseible
after the execution of this Agreement. The City shall provide all
necessary engineering supervision and inspection services in con-
aection with the comstruction work.

Section 4: The Commission shall deposit with tae City
its share of the costs of comstruction of the sewer system before
the avard of the contract, this will include 3 proportional share

of the following:

Page 3 - AGREEMENT



126797

1. The amount of the recommended low bid.

2. Owerhoad, advertising, etc. - L/2% of Item 1.

3. Engineering, supervision and inspection -

6% of Item 1.
4. Soils investigation and test lab costs -
1% of Item 1.

Any surplus of Items ., and 4 over the actual costs
allocable to the Commission for these items will De refunded to
the Commission after final acceptance of the project.

1f unforaseen difficulties or changes in the work cause
the final construction cost to rise, the Commission shall assume
their proportionate share of the additional coets, provided that
all change orders increasing the cost of any work for which the
Commission bears all or amy jortiom thereof, shall first be ajproved
in writing by the Fxecutive Director of the Commission. The Com-
mission shall not be cbligated to pay for any work which has not
been so approved in advance.

Section 3t In the event that adjacent areas are developed
ae urban renewal projects by the Commission, the Commission agrees
that, to the extent provided by law or regulation and agreed upon
between the parties, the City shall be reinbursed for sewers con-
structed under this Agreement proportionately as determined under
Section 2 of this Agreement.

Section 6: Commission agrees to use its best efforts to
require owners of all buildings allowed to resain in the project

Page 4 - AGREEMENT



126797

area to separate to the satisfaction of the City Pngineer all
sanitary and storm flows internally in the buildings and extond
mmlmummm-mmOM£aum¢m
and sanitary sewvers.

Section 7+ The City agrees that in all matters relat-
ing to the performance of said vork imcluding the advertising
and receiving of bids, the award of the comtract, the comstructiom
of the w-u‘mmtuamtaﬁmmr
matter, it will comply with the requirements of the Department of
Housing ané Urdan Development with respect to such work $oO that
such work gualifies as an eligikble project axpenditure or credit un-
der Poderal laws and regulations. The Commizsion will provide the
necessary information to the City to insurse compliance with all

such regulatione.

IN¥ WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Commission have axe~
cuted this Agreement by their duly authorized representatives as of

the date first above written.

CITY OF PORTLAND

BY.

By

PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISE ION

»y ;A(n C i -'[(P \ -

APFROVED As TO PORM:

3

City Attormey
Page 5 - MRESNENT




WILLIAM A, BOWES

DEPARTMENT OF PuBLIC WORKS

EXHIBIT VA" - 126797,

WM. 8. LIND
Cwigr a7 Oranavions

Crry Enmingen

CrTY OF PORTLAND RECEIVED

OREGON
9730 JUL 27 1967

1330 B.W, S5TH AVENUE + PHONE (S03) 228-6141

July 26, 1967 PURILARD DeveLgpigey OSSR

Portland Development Commission
2000 S.W. First Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201

Attention: James J. Robertson, P.E.

Gentlemen:

As discussed with Mr. Robertson in our office on July 19, 1967,
we are submitting a set of preliminary plans and a cost breakdown for
the South Auditorium Urban Renewal Unit No. 2 Storm Sewer System. The
costs, as presented on an accompanying chart, are broken down on a
block-to-block basis with the break at certain intersections coinciding
with the boundaries of the three categories described in our letter
dated April 27, 1967. The category of each section is listed and the
costs further separated into the amounts to be paid by the City of
Portland and those to be paid by the Portland Development Commission.

The costs of category 1 will be shared equally by the City of
Portland and the Portland Development Commission, the costs of category
2 will be borne entirely by the Portland Development Commission, and the
costs of category 3 will be shared 85 per cent by the City of Portland
and 15 per cent by the Portland Development Commission. The breakdown
of category 3 reflects the area the outfall is designed to serve. Of
and ultimate area of 179 acres, 26 acres, or 15 per cent, are in the
Urban Renewal area.

We indicated in our letter dated July 5, 1967, that there
might be diversion manholes added to the job at our cost. These are
also shown on the chart. A cost for house branches has been added.
This is for bidding purposes so that they may be constructed as needed.

The totals are listed on the next page as follows:

NORMAN R. DRULARD, P, L.

— -




B S s 2 i o lbe

“1e301 Y31 01 Fooyws ppe 1

"Youraq aad oyys L1ajvwixoadde o

114 sueld 2y3 uo umoys se sayduvlg asnoH :FLON

I £8°ZEES  1viol
0ET 0918 [€s9‘z21s|zoc o1 asop-arad SIVIOL
180°22€ 1viol-qng
3 z wZv'e -- %Zn's O%2 wel BIQUNTO) 01 uosIajjor
— PITYL (€1) (€)
z 98Z°9 -- 98Z°9 022 Wil PATYl 031 puosos
-s el Lvid (z1) (1n)
z 12279 -- 12L°9 DT uSl A®TD 03 erqUNTO)
S puodag (11) (o1)
z 8276 -- 8.2°6 Y3 w81 BIQUNTO) O3 uosIajjor
— = ] (— _.Z_O.J.J.A AO,—V ANV
] 61€°¢S -- 61€°¢S 1992 w0l AvTD 01 wiqunjo)
- Isard (6) (8)
z $98°9 -- $98°9 W 9S2 uS1 eIqUN(O) 03 uosiajjor
o 1sayd (8) (1)
z L08"9 -- 1089 182 w0l AeTd 031 eyrquUnyo)
- oy (L) (9)
W YS2T 1T
z 828 -~ 828 VST WSl BTQUN]O) 03 uosiajjar (¢ sapnyouy) uosaiajyar
_ﬁ 1622 quoay (9) uy lamas
LS  "3I3a
1 668°C 8S0°S S1°Z *0-°arQ- V9V w61 £e1d 03 erqUNiO) (O 08 MS) (4 08 MS)
S6°¢  1e3I01 yaanog HWA HWA
£1°9 ‘3310| ,6.2 (v 08
1 $90‘¢c 809°11 [EYS 8 3asod-aral ", €1 whe BIqQUN]0) 031 uosiajjar MS yuq*1ouy
4 £9°%1 1301 1992 yiinog 6 08 MS yuq) ()
1 069°8 0698 08e 1 ] 282 w9g Yyianod 03 payyl
uosiajyjar (%) (£)
" I 1 €16°L €16° L 928 S1 0% u9g PITYlL 01 puodas (€) puodas jo
3 uosaayjar auyT IsaM
i z 056" %€ -- 056° %€ ,0Z€ w9t puodas 03 38174 puodas jo EERE|
uosaajjar Ul IsaM JO auyl Isey
T 1 8% L2 8TY° L2 968° %S 1002 *arnby Isa1d 03 Juoay 38a1J jo uoay
. J0 wel uosaajjor QUTT aIsey JO aulT IsaM
. € S8z ‘01 %82 ‘8¢S 69S°89 +,062 *arnby quolxg o3 AJepunog ‘¥ N quoag jo Axepunog
10 ..Nm - :Omuouuun, 0:«‘— ASaIM .-ﬂ?&:oz cﬂas
— *arnby 19ATY 03
€ TLv'6 S| zio‘es w91°€9 § ¥, 802 10 ,2¢ Laepunog -y*n-uosiayyar L1epunog
Jo uorsuaxy Lyaaisey 1eMdoudy uwvqap 1123300
~ Kio¥a31e) *0'a'd *d'0°0 380D (HW 03 HN)' oz18 390138 ("oN aroyuer) — (*oN ejoqueR)
03 380D pajvuylsy pojewy sy yafuay adyg ol woay
NMO@YVANE  1S0D

xrno



cusn

e

Portland Development Commission -2 - July 26, 1967
Estimated Cost Estimated Cost
Estimated Cost to City of Portland to Portland Devel-
opment Commission
Sub-Total $322,081.00 $161,951.00 $160,130.00
Diversion Cost 10,702.00 10,702.00 -
Sub-Total $332,783.00 $172,653.00 $160,130.00
House Branch
Cost (10) 4,400.00 - $ 4,400.00
TOTAL $337,183.00 $172,653.00 $164,530.00

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact Mr. Joe
Niehuser of our Bureau of Design to arrange a meeting with this office.

City Engineer

MES :bc

Encl.




ORDINANCE No. 126797

An Ordinance authorizing execution of an agreement between the
City of Portland and the Portland Decvelopment Commission
amending the Local Grant-in-Aid Cooperation Agreement
for the South Auditorium Urban Renewal Unit No. 2
Project to provide division of costs, and declaring an
emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section }. The Council finds that the City of Portland
entered into an agreement with the Portland Development
Commission, dated September 19, 1966, for a Local Grant-in-

Aid and Cooperation agreement for the South Auditorium Urban
Renewal Unit No. 2 Project; said agreement provides for the
mutual cooperation in carrying out the project and fixing
responsibilities with respect thereto, and the breakdown

of costs to be agreed upon at a future date; that the break-
down has now been prepared for the cost responsibility of

each agency, and the original local grant-in-aid agreement should
be amended to include this breakdown; now, therefore, the

Mayor and Commissioner of Public Works hereby are authorized

to enter into an amendatory agreement with the Portland
Development Commission to amend the Local Grant-in-Aid agreement,
dated September 19, 1966, for the construction of the South
Auditorium Urban Renewal Unit No. 2 Project to reflect the
breakdown of costs to be borne by each agency, said amendatory
agreement shall be substantially in accordance with the form

of agreement attached to the original only hereof, marked

Exhibit "A'", and by this reference made a part hereof, and the
Mayor and Auditor hereby are authorized and directed to draw

and deliver a warrant or warrants in payment of the costs as

set forth in said amendatory agreement, when demand is presented,
approved by the Commissioner of Public VWorks or his duly authorized
representative, said warrants to be charged to the appropriation
Sewage Disposal Construction (6350.765).

Section 2. Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of
the City of Portland in this: In order that the financial obligations
of this City may be promptly discharved; therefore, an emergency
hereby is declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in force
and effect from and after its pass by the Council.

Passed by the Council, MAY 15 1958
Commissioner Bowes

5-9-68 the of Portland
DCJ:gm
&
Auditor of of Portland




: 2139 , INTRODUCED BY
Calendar No. “ 1 , S 5
Commissioner Bowes
J ) 14 ,..vU\.A a,'. U?gz w< bkt
THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED ORDINANCE No. 12265797
AS FOLLOWS: s ” DCJ:
ot Title | G
Yeas Nays An Ordinance authorizing execution DaE oeee
of an agreement between the ownx
Bowes \ of Portland and the Portland | NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER
e B Development Commission amending | . P
Earl h the Local Grant-in-Aid noovmnwnMos Affairs
e G reme Agreement for the South Auditorium u—— e |
Grayson - Urban Renewal Unit No. 2 Pro u.mnﬁ Administration
e to provide division of costs, | =
Ivancie / and declaring an emergency. W Safety
Schrunk / " Utilities
, Works &&
_ .
City Attorney 74 mm %
FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR g zoﬁdw-mbwn@.dnwgltl
Bowes 4 g p
Earl __
4 — —
Girayson m . >11’O<MU —
= 4 it ———————
Ivanaie w Date
City Engineer
RAY SMITH Date
Andigorsf the CITY OF S\qﬁzc
y ) /
/ L A i —w% -
By Ll o A —
M Deputy ,

’




